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DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 298

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19
TH

 NOVEMBER 2019


RASHTRIYA GOKUL MISSION


298. SHRI JAYANT SINHA:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) the number of livestock registered under Rashtriya Gokul Mission till 2019 in Jharkhand, district-wise;

(b) the number of beneficiaries of the Sub-Mission on Skill Development, Technology Transfer and Extension under National Livestock Mission in the State of Jharkhand, district-wise, and

(c) the salient features of Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund and the details on the various projects and amount of concessional finances provided for projects in Jharkhand in 2019?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI SANJEEV BALYAN)


(a) The details of the district wise animals registered under Rashtriya Gokul Mission till 2019 is given at Annexure-I.

(b) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries is implementing National Livestock

Mission (NLM) throughout the country including Jharkhand since 2014-15 with the objective to cover all the activities required to ensure quantitative and qualitative improvement in livestock production system and capacity building of all stakeholders. The mission includes sub-mission on Skill Development, Technology Transfer and Extension comprising nine components. National Livestock Mission (NLM) is a Demand-Driven scheme. Accordingly, the details of fund released to State of Jharkhand under sub mission on Skill Development, Technology Transfer and Extension is as follows:


 FY 2014-15 2016-17

S.N Components Financial

(In lakh)

Beneficiaries

(In no.)

Financial

(In lakh)

Physical

(In no.)

1 Training and

capacity building

50 10000 - -

2 Farmers field

schools

- - 100 18


District wise data is not being maintained in the headquarters.


(c) In order to address the infrastructure requirement for fisheries sector, the Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying during 2018-19 created dedicated funds namely Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund (FIDF) with a total funds size of Rs 7522.48 crore, comprising of Rs.5266.40 crore to be raised by the Nodal Loaning Entities (NLEs), beneficiaries contribution of Rs 1316.60 crore and budgetary support of Rs 939.48 crore with a loan lending period of 5 years from 2018-19 to 2022-23. The FIDF provides concessional finance to the Eligible Entities (EEs), including State

Governments/Union Territories and State entities for development of identified fisheries infrastructure facilities.

The concessional finance is provided by the Nodal Loaning Entities (NLEs) namely (i) National Bank for

Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), (ii) National Cooperatives Development Corporation (NCDC)

and (iii) All scheduled Banks. Under the FIDF, the Government of India provides interest subvention up to 3%

per annum for providing the concessional finance by the NLEs at the interest rate not lower than 5% per annum.

Under the FIDF, loan lending over a period of five years and maximum repayment is over a period of 12 years inclusive of moratorium of 2 (two) years on repayment of principal. No proposal has been received from

Government of Jharkhand under FIDF.


Annexure-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO THE PART (A) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 298 DUE FOR

ANSWER ON 19TH NOVEMBER 2019

S No District Cattle Buffalo

Total Animals (As on 15th

November 2019

registered in Information

Network for Animal

Productivity and Health

(INAPH Network)

1 Bokaro 2059 0 2059

2 Chatra 251 0 251

3 Deoghar 3011 102 3113

4 Dhanbad 1269 9 1278

5 Dumka 4358 114 4472

6 Garhwa 1232 0 1232

7 Giridih 6660 0 6660

8 Godda 732 77 809

9 Gumla 2846 51 2897

10 Hazaribagh 7386 12 7398

11 Jamtara 884 0 884

12 Khunti 1516 0 1516

13 Kodarma 384 0 384

14 Latehar 256 0 256

15 Lohardaga 4611 208 4819

16 Pakur 2220 0 2220

17 Palamu 4417 0 4417

18
Pashchimi
Singhbhum

359 0 359

19 Purbi Singhbhum 519 0 519

20 Ramgarh 2348 21 2369

21 Ranchi 9718 492 10210

22 Sahibganj 618 0 618

23 Saraikela-Kharsawan 1435 1 1436

24 Simdega 1488 0 1488

Total 60577 1087 61664

